
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 DATE: 20 January 2023  

MY REF: Council  
YOUR REF:  
CONTACT: Democratic Services  
TEL NO: 0116 272 7640 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Council 

   

Cllr. Iain Hewson (Chairman)  
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Vice-Chairman) 

   
Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Shane Blackwell 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Nick Chapman 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
Cllr. David Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
Cllr. David Freer 
 

Cllr. Deanne Freer 
Cllr. Chris Frost 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Trevor Matthews 
Cllr. Sam Maxwell 
Cllr. Christine Merrill 
Cllr. Phil Moitt 
Cllr. Mat Mortel 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Michael O'Hare 
 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Louise Richardson 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Kirsteen Thomson 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Geoff Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the COUNCIL will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, 
Narborough on TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the 
following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Louisa Horton 
Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

 SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION   
 

 To receive apologies for absence, disclosures of interest from Councillors, and 
Minutes of the previous Council meeting. 

  
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2022 

(enclosed). 
  

 SECTION 2 - STANDARD COUNCIL BUSINESS   
 

 To receive announcements from the Chairman and the statement of the Leader of 
the Council. 
 
Any reports for consideration listed under this section will be moved in one block 
without discussion, unless any Member present requests otherwise. 

  
4. Chairman's Announcements  
 
5. Leader's Statement  
 
6. Amendment to Cabinet Executive Appointments and Scheme of Delegation (Pages 

9 - 16) 
 
 To consider the report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

(enclosed).   
  

 SECTION 3 - PRESENTATIONS TO COUNCIL   
 

 To consider any presentations from Council Officer’s or an external body/partner 
agency.  

  
 SECTION 4 - QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC & PRESENTATION OF 
PETITIONS   

 
 To receive questions to Councillors submitted by members of the public and to 
receive any petitions submitted in accordance with the Council’s petitions scheme. 

  
7. Public Speaking Protocol  
 
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Monitoring Officer 

with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons entitled to use 



the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, answering questions 
or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and the time allocated to 
each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at the discretion of the 
Chairman).  

  
 SECTION 5 - MEMBERS' QUESTIONS   

 
 To receive any questions submitted by Councillors. 
  

8. Questions from Members  
 
 Any Members wishing to submit questions must do so to the Monitoring Officer no 

later than 5 working days before the meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer will report if any questions have been submitted. 

  
 SECTION 6 - REPORTS FOR DECISIONS   

 
 To consider any reports submitted for consideration by Council. 
  

9. Recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel (Pages 17 - 20) 
 
 To consider the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (enclosed)  
  
10. Capital Investment to Units at Enderby Road Industrial Estate (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 To consider the report of the Property & Assets Service Manager (enclosed) 
  
11. Cosby Neighbourhood Plan – ‘Making’ the Plan (Pages 27 - 86) 
 
 To consider the report of the Development Strategy Manager (enclosed). 
  
12. Gender Pay Gap (Pages 87 - 90) 
 
 To consider the report of the Strategic Director (Section 151 Officer) (enclosed). 
  
13. Pay Policy Statement 2022/3 (Pages 91 - 104) 
 
 To consider the report of the Strategic Director (Section 151 Officer) (enclosed). 
  
14. Appointment of Deputy Electoral Registration Officers (Pages 105 - 108) 
 
 To consider the report of the Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring 

Officer (enclosed). 
  

 SECTION 7 - MOTIONS/ DEBATES/CONSULTATIONS & MEMBERS' FEEDBACK   
 

 To consider Motions submitted by Councillors, take part in a debate or receive 
Member feedback from attendance at national briefings, key training initiatives or 
work on any Outside Bodies.   

  
 



 SECTION 8 - EXEMPT REPORTS   
 

 To receive any reports submitted which require consideration under exempt status. 
 
There are no reports for consideration under this Section.  

  
 



 

1 
 
Council - Tuesday, 22 November 2022 

 
 

COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2022 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Iain Hewson (Chairman) 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Shane Blackwell 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Nick Chapman 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
Cllr. David Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
 

Cllr. Chris Frost 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Trevor Matthews 
Cllr. Sam Maxwell 
Cllr. Christine Merrill 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Louise Richardson 
 

Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Kirsteen Thomson 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Geoff Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 John Richardson - Strategic Director 
 Sarah Pennelli - Strategic Director - S.151 Officer 
 Louisa Horton - Corporate Services Group Manager & 

Monitoring Officer 
 Katie Brooman - Senior Electoral Services Officer 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Also in attendance:- 
 

Community First Responders – Paul Kirby and Olivia Rootham 
 

Apologies:- 
Cllr. David Clements, Cllr. Stuart Coar, Cllr. Sharon Coe, Cllr. Roy Denney, 
Cllr. David Freer, Cllr. Deanne Freer, Cllr. Paul Hartshorn, Cllr. Phil Moitt, 

Cllr. Mat Mortel and Cllr. Michael O'Hare 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 
Council - Tuesday, 22 November 2022 

 

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received.  

  

2. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2022 as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Iain Hewson made announcements in respect of the 
following:  
 

 Glenfield Scouts Open Evening 

 Harborough District Council Civic Service 

 Hinckley Civic Ball 

 High Sheriff Civic Service 

 Blaby Rotary Club 

 Royal British Legion Band and Service at  De Montfort Hall 

 Remembering The Falklands War, featuring the G.U.S. Band 

 Leicestershire County Council Civic Service 

 Blaby District Council Armistice Day 

 Blaby Remembrance Service Procession 

 An update on the Chairman’s Charity Cycle Ride - Birmingham to 
Glasgow 

  

4. LEADER'S STATEMENT  

 

 The Leader, Cllr. Terry Richardson presented his Statement in respect of the 
following:  
 

 Rail Freight Visit  

 Huncote Leisure Centre reopening  

 Cosby Neighbourhood Plan Referendum  

 Sycamore Street Planning Appeal  

 Empty Homes reduce for a second year  

 Be a Councillor Event 

 Return of the Community Awards  

 Jobs Fair Success 

 Parks and Open Spaces Consultation  

 Prosecution Successes  

 Launch of Active Blaby  

 Christmas Fair  

Page 6



 

3 
 
Council - Tuesday, 22 November 2022 

 Armed Forces Coffee Mornings 

 Update on Blaby Toilet 

 Tourism attractions promoted at Fosse Park  
 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter arrived at the meeting during consideration of this item.  

  

5. COMMUNITY FIRST RESPONDERS  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Iain Hewson welcomed the South Leicester Community 
First Responders to the meeting.  
 
Members thanked the Community First Responders for their outstanding 
work and the support they have provided to the community.  
 

  

6. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received.  

  

7. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 

8. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: QUARTER 2 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2022/23  

 

 Considered – Report of the Cabinet Executive, presented by Cllr. Maggie 
Wright, Finance, People and Performance Portfolio Holder.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the report be accepted. 
 
2. That the latest Capital Programme totalling £8,039,700 be approved. 
 
Reason:  
 
To ensure that the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its 
capital expenditure commitments.  
 

  

9. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT MID YEAR MONITORING REPORT 2022/23  

 

 Considered – Report of the Cabinet Executive, presented by Cllr. Maggie 
Wright, Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder.  

  

Page 7



 

4 
 
Council - Tuesday, 22 November 2022 

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the latest position in respect of treasury activities, and the prudential 
indicators be accepted. 

 
2. That the increase in the Capital Financing Requirement from £14.446m to 

£18.037m be approved. 
 
Reasons:  
 
1. The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should, as a minimum, receive a 
mid-year treasury monitoring report in addition to the forward-looking 
annual treasury strategy and the backward-looking annual treasury 
report. 

 
2. This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of 

the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure 
plans and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and 
prudential indicators for 2022/23 were contained in the report approved 
by Council on 24th February 2022. 

  

10. POLLING DISTRICTS, PLACES AND STATIONS REVIEW  

 

 Considered – Report of the Corporate Services Group Manager and 
Monitoring Officer, presented by Cllr. Terry Richardson, Leader of the 
Council.  
 
An amendment to page 31 of the report was noted where the date should 
read as  July 2022, not 2023.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Returning Officers Recommendations in Appendix A of the report, 
subject to the Electoral Changes Order being made, be approved.  
 
Reason:  
 
The local authority has a duty to review their polling districts, places and 
polling stations to ensure that electors have accessible facilities for voting. 
This interim review was necessitated by the changes to electoral boundaries 
as a result of the Local Government Boundary Commission for England’s 
Review. 
 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.17 P.M.
 

Page 8



 

 

Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
 
Date of Meeting 31 January 2023 

Title of Report Amendment to Cabinet Executive Appointments and 

Scheme of Delegation  

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Terry Richardson – Leader of the Council 

Report Author Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer  

Corporate Priority All Priorities: A Place to Live; A Place to Work; A Place to 

Visit; People Strategy; Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To advise Members of the Council about an amendment to the Delegation 

Scheme of the Cabinet Executive following the resignation of Cllr. Sharon 
Coe.  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That the amended Scheme of Delegation as detailed in the appendices be 

accepted.  
  
2.2 That the Constitution be amended accordingly with the updated roles and 

responsibilities of Cabinet Executive Members.  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 Cllr. Sharon Coe resigned from the Council and Cabinet Executive in 

December 2022.  
  
3.2 It is appropriate to receive the report of the Leader of the Council including 

any amendments to the Scheme of Delegation. 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Cllr. Sharon Coe resigned from the Council and from her post in the Cabinet 
Executive as Health, Wellbeing, Community Engagement and Business 
Support Services Portfolio Holder in December 2022.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

The Leader of the Council, Cllr Terry Richardson, has revised the Portfolios, 
by reallocating the functions of the Health, Wellbeing, Community 
Engagement and Business Support Services Portfolio to Cllr. Nigel Grundy - 
Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder and Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning 
Delivery and Enforcement & Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder.   
 
All other Cabinet Executive Members will retain their current Portfolios.  
 

4.2 The names and wards of the Members appointed by the Leader of the Council 
to the Cabinet Executive have been attached at Appendix 1. The amended 
Scheme of Delegation with the reallocated Portfolios has been attached at 
Appendix 2.  
 

4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  

Members of Conservative Group have been consulted.    
  
4.4 Significant Issues  
  

Legal Implications 
 
The Local Government Act 2000 (as amended) determined that it is for the 
Leader of each Local Authority to: 
 

 appoint the Members of the Cabinet Executive; 

 set the size of the Cabinet (a minimum of 2 up to a maximum of 9 
Members (includ
[...]
round paper(s)   
  
11.1 4 January 2023 – Agenda of the  Independent Remuneration Panel 

 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Sandeep Tiensa  Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Sandeep.tiensa@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7640 
   

 
     
 

         

Page 20

https://w3.blaby.gov.uk/decision-making/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=305&MId=4561


Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 31 January 2023 

Title of Report Capital Investment to Units at Enderby Road Industrial 

Estate  

This is not a Key Decision and is not on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets 

Report Author Property & Assets Service Manager 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report requests capital expenditure to carry out necessary works on two 

units that have become vacant at Enderby Road Industrial Estate (ERIE) in 
order that the units are in a good state of repair to be re-let.   

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 
 
 
2.2 

That Council approve the capital expenditure of £450,000 to carry out works 
on vacant units at Enderby Road Industrial Estate.  
 
That delegated authority be given to the Neighbourhood Services and 
Assets Group Manager, in consultation with the Portfolio holder, to enter into 
contractual arrangements for the appropriate level of works.    

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 Two vacant units of the ERIE site require investment to carry out works in 

order to bring them back to a standard to enable the units to be re-let.  
  
3.3 It is appropriate to give the delegated authority for the Group Manager and 

Portfolio Holder to have the flexibility to spend up to the authorised amount 
depending on the outcome of the current negotiations with the prospective 
tenant.   

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Council entered into a lease arrangement in 1978, whereby the Council
[...]

 
Blaby District Council, via their managing and letting agents, have been able 
to identify a new tenant who is prepared to take the property with only some 
of the works being undertaken; circa 60 per cent of the cost (£270,000), with 
a Schedule of Condition in place. However, the tenant requires occupation by 
April 2023.  This is achievable if matters progress quickly.   
 
The proposal is therefore to carry out the works necessary for the tenant to 
occupy the units, which is estimated to cost £270,000. However, should the 
prospective tenant not take up this opportunity then it is proposed to carry out 
the full schedule of works at a cost of £450,000 to market the property in its 
best order and achieve a viable rent.   
  
Delegated authority is therefore requested for the Neighbourhood Services 
and Assets Group Manager, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to enter 
into contractual arrangements for the appropriate level of works.    
 

Page 22



A procurement process has been carried out to identify potential contractors 
and these quotes are still deemed to be valid.  
 
As background, Units 3 and 4 were previously left for many years in an 
extremely dilapidated state, similar to Unit 10 and 11. This resulted in loss of 
income and the level of works increasing as a consequence of water ingress.  
Similarly, Units 10 & 11 are unlettable without works being undertaken.  
A repeat of Units 3 and 4 should be avoided at all costs.  It not only increased 
costs but resulted in an extended period of loss of rent and increased liability 
because Blaby District Council would be liable for business rates, estate 
service charge and the estate insurance; all of which would be re-charged to 
a tenant if the able and willing tenant can move in by April. 

  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  

 Director of Commercial and Economic Development of Charnwood 
Borough Council who is currently providing commercial support to 
Blaby District Council.  

 Executiv
[...]
 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 31 January 2023 

Title of Report Cosby Neighbourhood Plan – ‘Making’ the Plan 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Ben Taylor – Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation 

Report Author Development Strategy Manager  

Corporate Priority All Priorities: A Place to Live; A Place to Work; A Place to 

Visit; People Strategy; Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 Cosby Parish Council, with the support of their local community and Blaby 

District Council, has prepared the Cosby Neighbourhood Plan. The Plan 
successfully progressed through the Examination process with the 
Examiner’s report published in June 2022. 

  
1.2 A public referendum was held on Thursday 24 November 2022, giving the 

residents of Cosby Parish the opportunity to vote on whether this Council 
should use the Cosby Neighbourhood Plan to help it decide planning 
applications in the Parish. The residents that were eligible to vote supported 
the Plan at referendum and now the final step in the process is for the Plan 
to be formally ‘Made’ by this Council. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That Council Makes (i.e. adopts) the Cosby Neighbourhood Plan, as 

modified, in accordance with the relevant legislation. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 Making the Cosby Neighbourhood Plan will mean the document becomes 

part of the development plan for the area, against which planning 
applications will be considered. This will reflect the wishes of the local 
community as expressed through the recent referendum result. 

  

 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 11



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Introduction 
 
Neighbourhood Planning gives communities a powerful set of tools to shape 
the development and growth of their local areas, including identifying 
pre
[...]
hich 
Cosby Parish Council makes it available;
ii) you are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make 
available the Licensed Data to third parties in any form; and
iii) third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to 
Ordnance Survey.

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 31 January 2023 

Title of Report Gender Pay Gap 2022 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Strategic Director (Section 151 Officer) 

Corporate Priority A Place to Work 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To present the Council’s Gender Pay Gap Results for the year to the 31st 

March 2022. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That Council accept the Gender Pay Gap Results for the year to the 31st 

March 2022.  
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The Council is required by law to carry out Gender Pay Reporting under the 

Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties & public Authorities) Regulations 2017 
and this enables the Council to monitor pay differentials by gender 
throughout the Council. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

We are required by law to carry out Gender Pay Reporting under the Equality 
Act 2010 (Specific Duties & public Authorities) Regulations 2017. 
 
This involves carrying out six calculations that show the difference between 
the average earnings of men and women in our organisation.  It will not involve 
publishing individual employees’ data. 
 
We can use these results to assess: 
 

 the levels of gender equality on our workplace 

Page 87

Agenda Item 12



 the balance of male and female employees at different levels 
 
It is important to note that gender pay reporting is different to equal pay. 
 

 Equal pay deals with the pay difference between men and women who 
carry out th
[...]
her details such as allowances and the relative pay multiples between 
employees and the Chief Executive. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That the Blaby District Council Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 be 

approved. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to prepare pay 

policy statements setting out the authority’s own policies regarding the 
remuneration of its staff in particular its senior staff (or ‘chief officers’) and its 
lowest paid employees. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, pay policy statements must be 
prepared and approved by full Council relating to each financial year and 
following approval, the Statement must be published on the Council’s website 
and complied with when setting terms and conditions of Chief Officers. 
 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 13



The legislation requires that the Pay Policy Statement includes:- 
 

 The Council’s policy on the level and elements of remuneration for each 
Chief Officer. 

 

 The Council’s policy on the remuneration of its lowest paid employees   
(together with its definition of its lowest paid employees). 

 

 The Council’s policy on the relationship between the remuneration of its 
Chief Officers and other Officers, known as the pay multiple. 

 
The Council’s policy also includes other specific aspects of Chief Officer’s 
remuneration, the use of performance related pay, any bonuses and 
termination payments. 
 

4.2 Proposal(s)  
  

This year officers have taken the opportunity to provide clarity of interpretation 
of part 5.4, with additional wording being included. This revision reflects how 
part 5.4 is interpreted and has been applied in practice by the Council.  
 
Additional wording is shown in italics. 
 
5.4      Incremental progression within grades for all staff takes place annually 

on 1 April.  The exception is that newly appointe
[...]
lated TOIL is taken on a regular 
basis. 
 
Overtime payments are full settlement and are not enhanced by any other allowance 
e.g. a shift allowance that is paid on normal working hours. 

 
 Public and Extra Statutory Days 
 

Employees required to work on a public or extra statutory day shall be paid at plain 
time for all hours worked within their normal working hours for that day. In addition, 
time off with pay shall be allowed as follows: 
Less than half normal hours worked – half day 
More than half normal hour’s worked – full day  

 

Page 104



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 31 January 2023 

Title of Report Appointment of Deputy Electoral Registration Officers  

This is not a Key Decision and is not on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council  

Report Author Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring Officer  

Corporate Priority A Place to Live  

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report requests the appointment of two Deputy Electoral Registration 

Officers.   
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That the Corporate Services Group Manager and the Senior Electoral 

Services Officer is appointed as Deputy Electoral Registration Officer, with 
the full powers of the Electoral Registration Officer in her absence or for the 
purposes of the administration of Voter Identification Certificates. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is necessary for resilience and practicalities that Deputy Electoral 

Registration Officers are required. 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    

 
 Under Section 8(2) of the Representation of the People Act 1983, Full Council 

must appoint an Officer to the position of ‘Electoral Registration Officer’. This 
position is responsible for maintaining the Electoral Register for the area. The 
Chief Executive is the appointed Electoral Registration Officer. 
Under Section 52(2) of the Representation of the People Act 19
[...]
ent 2022-23

	14 Appointment of Deputy Electoral Registration Officers





Minutes of the meeting


 

114 
 
Council - Tuesday, 31 January 2023 

 

COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Iain Hewson (Chairman) 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Shane Blackwell 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Chapman 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. David Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
Cllr. David Freer 
Cllr. Deanne Freer 

Cllr. Chris Frost 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Trevor Matthews 
Cllr. Sam Maxwell 
Cllr. Christine Merrill 
Cllr. Phil Moitt 
Cllr. Mat Mortel 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Michael O'Hare 

Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Louise Richardson 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Kirsteen Thomson 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Geoff Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 John Richardson - Executive Director 
 Louisa Horton - Corporate Services Group Manager & 

Monitoring Officer 
 Paul Coates - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Group 

Manager 
 Chris Bell - Planning Policy Officer 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Katie Brooman - Senior Electoral Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Apologies:- 
Cllr. Nick Brown, Cllr. Alex DeWinter and Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 

 
 
 
 
 



 

115 
 
Council - Tuesday, 31 January 2023 

166. IN REMEMBRANCE OF CLLR. DAVID CLEMENTS  

 

 A minutes silence was held in memory of Cllr. David Clements, who sadly 
passed away on 30 December 2022. He had been a longstanding Member of 
the Council and served Leicester Forest East as District Councillor for 21 
years. Cllr. Clements held numerous positions in the Cabinet Executive from 
2005-2013-14 and was Chairman of the Council from 2013-2014.  
 

  

167. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

168. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2022, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

169. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 The Chairman, Cllr. Iain Hewson made announcements in respect of the 
following:  
 

 Attended eight Carol Services at various Councils in Leicestershire. 

 Cosby Old People Welfare Association Christmas Lunch. 

 Vista Festive Christmas Service.  
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the following events: 
 

 1st February 2023 at 17.30 First Aid training session facilitated by the 
Community First Responders. 

 7th February 2023 at 18.30 Civic Buffet Curry Buffet night at the Chef 
and Spice. 

 26th February 2023 at 11.00 Civic Service at All Saints Church, 
Sapcote.  

  

170. LEADER'S STATEMENT  

 

 The Leader, Cllr. Terry Richardson and Members of Council paid tribute to 
Cllr. David Clements who sadly passed away on 30 December 2022.  
 
Members spoke fondly of Cllr. Clements and his dedication to his Ward and 
the support he provided to fellow colleagues and Officers.   
 
Members sent their condolences to his family and friends. 



 

116 
 
Council - Tuesday, 31 January 2023 

 
Cllr. Terry Richardson presented his Statement in respect of the following: 
 

 Blaby Toilets 

 Financial Settlement 

 Surprise Licensing Checks 

 Car Park Works  

 HMP Fosse Way Extension 

 Sycamore Street Appeal Dismissed 

 New Street Planning Application Refused 

 Cork Lane Public Inquiry Decision Released 

 Christmas Fair 

 Corporate Peer Review 

 LGA Healthcheck of Communications 

 Warm Spaces Partnerships 

 Be a Councillor Events 

 Positive Leisure Centre Performance in 2022 

 Archer’s Festive Tractor Run 

 Community Awards 2022 

 Energy Saving Tips 

 Carbon Literacy Success 

  

171. AMENDMENT TO CABINET EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS AND SCHEME 
OF DELEGATION  

 

 Considered - Report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

 
1. That the amended Scheme of Delegation as detailed in the report be 

accepted. 
 

2. That the Constitution be amended accordingly with the updated roles and 
responsibilities of Cabinet Executive Members. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. Cllr. Sharon Coe resigned from the Council and Cabinet Executive in 

December 2022. 
 

2. It is appropriate to receive the report of the Leader of the Council 
including any amendments to the Scheme of Delegation. 

  
 
 



 

117 
 
Council - Tuesday, 31 January 2023 

172. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

173. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No questions were received. 

  

174. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  

 

 Considered - Report of the Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
 
A Supplemental Report in respect of this item had been circulated to 
Members previously. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Members Basic Allowance be increased for 2022/23 by 4.04%. 
 
2. That the Special Responsibility Allowances be increased for 2022/23 by 

4.04%. 
 
3. That the Member Allowances Scheme be amended so that annual 

increases reflect the national average percentage pay award of the 
National Joint Council Staff Pay Award. 

 
Reasons:  

 
1. The Panel considered applying the national average of the National Joint 

Council Staff Pay Award was appropriate for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 

2. It is appropriate for the Independent Remuneration Panel to ensure that 
the Members’ Allowances Scheme is reviewed on a regular basis and 
that the allowances payable to Members are appropriate. 
 

3. This amendment will enable the Scheme to be applied where alternatives 
to a set percentage pay award are agreed in the pay award discussions 
with the National Joint Council. 

  

175. CAPITAL INVESTMENT TO UNITS AT ENDERBY ROAD INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE  

 

 Considered - Report of the Property & Assets Service Manager, presented by 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy, Neighbourhood & Assets Portfolio Holder. 



 

118 
 
Council - Tuesday, 31 January 2023 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That £450,000 of capital expenditure be approved to carry out works on 
vacant units at Enderby Road Industrial Estate. 

 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Neighbourhood Services and 

Assets Group Manager, in consultation with the Portfolio holder, to enter 
into contractual arrangements for the appropriate level of works. 

 
Reason: 
 
1. Two vacant units of the ERIE site require investments to carry out works 

in order to bring them back to a standard to enable the units to be re-let. 
 
2. It is appropriate to give the delegated authority for the Group Manager 

and Portfolio holder to have the flexibility to spend up to the authorised 
amount depending on the outcome of the current negotiations with the 
prospective tenant.  

  

176. COSBY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN – ‘MAKING’ THE PLAN  

 

 Considered - Report of the Development Strategy Manager, presented by 
Cllr. Ben Taylor, Planning, Delivery and Enforcement & Corporate 
Transformation Portfolio Holder 

  

 DECISION 
 
That Council makes (i.e. adopts) the Cosby Neighbourhood Plan, as 
modified, in accordance with the relevant legislation.  
 
Reason: 
 
Making the Cosby Neighbourhood Plan will mean the document becomes 
part of the development plan for the area, against which planning 
applications will be considered. This will reflect the wishes of the local 
community as expressed through the recent referendum result.  
 

  

177. GENDER PAY GAP  

 

 Considered - Report of the Strategic Director (Section 151 Officer), presented 
by Cllr. Maggie Wright, Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder. 

  



 

119 
 
Council - Tuesday, 31 January 2023 

 DECISION 
 

That the Gender Pay Gap Result for the year to the 31st March 2022 be 
accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
The Council is required by law to carry out Gender Pay Reporting under the 
Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties & public Authorities) Regulations 2017 and 
this enables the Council to monitor pay differentials by gender throughout the 
Council. 

  

178. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/3  

 

 Considered - Report of the Strategic Director (Section 151 Officer), presented 
by Cllr. Maggie Wright, Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Blaby District Council Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 be 
approved.  
 
Reason: 
 
Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to prepare pay 
policy statements setting out the authority’s own policies regarding the 
remuneration of its staff in particular its senior staff (or ‘chief officers’) and its 
lowest paid employees. 

  

179. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY ELECTORAL REGISTRATION OFFICERS  

 

 The Corporate Services Group Manager & Monitoring Officer and the Senior 
Electoral Services Officer withdrew from the Council Chamber before this 
item was considered.  
 
Considered - Report of the Corporate Services Group Manager and 
Monitoring Officer, presented by Cllr. Terry Richardson, Leader of the 
Council 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Corporate Services Group Manager and the Senior Electoral 
Services Officer be appointed as Deputy Electoral Registration Officer, with 
the full powers of the Electoral Registration Officer in her absence or for the 
purposes of the administration of Voter Identification Certificates. 
 



 

120 
 
Council - Tuesday, 31 January 2023 

Reason: 
 
It is necessary for resilience and practicalities that Deputy Electoral 
Registration Officers are required. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.27 P.M.
 


